OP \$165.00 152805

ETAS ID: TM729920

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CIBC Bank USA (f/k/a The PrivateBank and Trust Company)		05/24/2022	Corporation: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Intricon, Inc.		
Street Address:	1260 Red Fox Road		
City:	Arden Hills		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55112		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1528056	ULTIMA
Registration Number:	1539058	RTI
Registration Number:	1539610	RTI
Registration Number:	2643600	CLARI-D
Serial Number:	78727001	INTUNE
Serial Number:	76202738	VIM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jennifer.bleskin@afslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Bleskin

Address Line 1: 233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 7100

Address Line 2: ArentFox Schiff LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Bleskin
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Jennifer Bleskin
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=29. Trademark Release (Intricon Inc.)#page1.tif

source=29. Trademark Release (Intricon Inc.)#page2.tif

source=29. Trademark Release (Intricon Inc.)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of May 24, 2022, by CIBC Bank USA (f/k/a The PrivateBank and Trust Company), as Lender (in such capacity, "Lender"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Intricon, Inc., a Minnesota corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), and Lender are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 13, 2009 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Lender a continuing security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, a Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 27, 2009, at Reel 004069, Frame 0294;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Lender release its security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor;

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release the Lender's security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Lender hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels its liens and security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the following:
 - (i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its United States Trademark applications and registrations, including, without limitation, those listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral");
 - (ii) all renewals, extensions, proceeds and products of the Trademark Collateral;
 - (iii) the goodwill of the businesses connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark Collateral; and
 - (iv) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to the Trademark Collateral including, without limitation, all causes of action and rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof or unfair competition regarding the same.
- 2. Lender hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Lender, any and all of Lender's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

CIBC BANK USA, as Lender

By: _____

Name: Noy Matmanivong Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Trademark Release and Reassignment]

RECORDED: 05/24/2022